
   

Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 27th June 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 
CW7 1AH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair   
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair   
 

3.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2025. 
 

6.   Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

7.   Shared Services Business Plans 2024-25 - End of Year Report (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
To consider the end of 2024-25 year-end performance for the Shared Service 
arrangements against agreed business plans. 
 

8.   The Future Model for ICT: Programme Gemini Update   
 
To consider a report which provides an update on progress with the Hybrid ICT 
Programme (Gemini).   
 
Report to follow. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Membership:   Cheshire East Council - Councillors P Redstone, J Rhodes and M Warren 

Cheshire West and Chester Council – Councillors P Donovan, C Gahan 
and K Shore. 

 
 



 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  25 APRIL 2025 
 (10.00 am - 11.30 am) 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Gahan (Chairman) 
  
 Councillors Paul Donovan, David Edwardes (reserve) 

Patrick Redstone, Jill Rhodes and Nathan Pardoe (reserve) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lata Anderson 

 
Reserve Members: Councillors David Edwardes and Nathan Pardoe   

 
 
Officers in attendance: Gareth Pawlett  Chief Information Officer 
 Simon Riley  Chief Operating Officer 
 Paul Newman  Archives and Local Studies 

Manager 
 Chris Samuel  Emergency Planning Team 

Manager 
 Mandy Withington  Legal Services 
 Mark Leah  Team Leader, APAS 
 James Blacklock  Consultant 
 Deborah Ridgeley  Democracy Business Manager 

 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

11 MINUTES 

DECIDED: That  
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

13 CHESHIRE’S ARCHIVES: A STORY SHARED - UPDATE REPORT 

The Archives and Local Studies Manager, Paul Newman, provided an update on 
the Archives relocation project and the progress made since the last meeting in 
September 2024. The project, “Cheshire’s Archives: A Story Shared”, is fully 
funded by both Councils, the National Lottery Heritage Fund, Wolfson Foundation, 
Townsfund and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 
It was reported that since the last meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
66 events and workshops had taken place across Cheshire, with 1,325 people 
attending.  The volunteer programme had attracted 25 new volunteers since 
September 2024.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

Following the procurement exercise, constructions contracts had been signed with 
Kier Construction, with all pre-commencement planning conditions now discharged 
and site clearance and demolition had commenced in Chester and site works 
started in Crewe.  
 
Members were informed that when both new centres were operational, appeals 
would be lodged against Business Rates, which was in line with other Archives 
Services across England.  
 
The Chair welcomed the update and placed on record the thanks of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee to all the teams involved in the achievements to date 
and was very much looking forward to the centres being open.  
 
DECIDED: That the update be noted.  
 

14 THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ICT: PROGRAMME GEMINI UPDATE 

The Head of Digital, Data and Technology (Cheshire West and Chester Council) 
and the Chief Information Officer (Cheshire East) referred to the circulated report 
which provided a summary of the progress made to date on the Hybrid ICT 
Programme (Gemini) following the previous decision to proceed with a new service 
model.   
 
Members were informed that Phase One of the Technical Workstream had 
completed successfully and attention had now moved to Phase Two. It was 
reported that the HR workstream had been established for the consultation with all 
staff with a programme of team briefings, Q&A sessions, and one to one meetings 
over a 45 day period. The feedback from this exercise was being evaluated.  
 
Discussions were continuing with Cheshire Constabulary and Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service who were currently provided with ICT services. It presented an 
opportunity for them to assess their ICT requirements and if the contracts were still 
fit for purpose, and the joint service would continue to support them until any 
replacement contracts were in place. In line with the expected outcome of the 
Gemini programme, any changes would be technologically driven and were 
already providing significant cost savings and increased efficiencies.  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, expressed her appreciation to all the teams 
involved in the Gemini Project, and the support offered to staff during the changes 
to the joint service, which was described as a monumental task.  
 
It was suggested that future reports could include in the recommendation the 
request to “consider and note” the updated information.  
 
DECIDED: That the update be noted.  
 

15 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS OF COUNCIL SERVICES FOR LIBRARIES 
SHARED SERVICES AND CHESHIRE RURAL TOURING ARTS 

The Archives and Local Studies Manager provided an overview of the circulated 
report which set out progress made on the implementation plan to support the 
move from the shared service model for Libraries Shared Services and Cheshire 
Rural Tourism Arts to a managed service and strategic partnership arrangement 
respectively.  

Page 4



 

 
Members discussed the proposals, which included an overarching Administrative 
Agreement, and requested clarity regarding the recommendations in the report and 
the process to recommend the required actions to the Corporate Policy Committee 
(Cheshire East Council) and Cabinet (Cheshire West and Chester Council).  An 
amendment to paragraph 4.1 of the report was moved, duly seconded and agreed.  
 
DECIDED: That  
 

(1) subject to paragraph 4.1 of the report being amended to read “ The Joint 
Committee is not the ultimate decision making body….” the following 
recommendations be recommended to the Corporate Policy Committee 
(Cheshire East Council) and Cabinet (Cheshire West and Chester Council)  

a. the changes to the shared services in accordance with the Shared 
Services Review, as described in the Shared Services Joint 
Committee Report of 17 June 2022 be approved;  

b. the proposed managed service and strategic partnership 
arrangements and principle of the revised Administration Agreement 
be approved; and  

c. authority be delegated to the relevant officers in each Council to 
jointly implement the final transition to the separate arrangements 
including completion of the necessary legal agreements. 

 
 

16 SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLANNING - 2025/2026 

Members considered the joint report from the Interim Executive Director Resources 
(Cheshire East Council) and the Assistant Chief Executive (Cheshire West and 
Chester Council) concerning the proposed business plans for 2025/2026 for four of 
the five shared services.  
 
The ICT Business plan for 2024/2025 would be rolled forward and reviewed again 
when the shared service was disaggregated, and updates would be considered 
under the Gemini Project.  
 
Reports from each of the shared services were provided, summarised below.  
 

1. Archaeology Planning Advisory Service – Mark Leah, Team Leader, 
APAS, provided an overview of the Business Plan which included a 
presentation on their six priority areas, and gave a pictoral review of the 
year, including radio carbon dating back to the 1600’s. The team had 
reviewed nearly 10,000 planning applications and carried out 33 detailed 
field visits which was consistent with previous years. Members welcomed 
the opportunity to view the slides and it was confirmed the Annual Report 
would contain more information when published.  

2. Archives Service – Paul Newman, Archives and Local History Manager, 
ran through the team’s priorities which included the Accreditation Inspection 
by the National Archives Service which was due in May 2025.  There were 
now 40 volunteers with a target of 1500 hours to support the service and 
projects which would run over the next 12 months.  

3. Emergency Planning – Chris Samuel, Emergency Planning Manager,  
provided a presentation which summarised the activities supported during 
the last year. There were 17 supported events in Cheshire East and 20 in 

Page 5



 

Cheshire West and Chester area, and the team continued to be part of the 
Cheshire Resilience Forum. There were a number of training exercised 
planned for 2025/2026, including scheduled events at Capenhurst and with 
Astra Zeneca. There were plans to change the team structure, with the 
introduction of a career grade which had the aim of retaining staff once 
trained. A summary of the recent event at Vicars Cross, Chester was 
provided, and the Chair thanked the team for their continued support across 
both local authorities.  

4. Transactional Service Centre – Mel Fitzpatrick, Head of Transactional 
Services, referred to the objectives and Key Performance Indicators set out 
in the report. The team continued to maximise the use of Unit 4, making 
improvements and increasing possible savings.  The loss of the school 
income would be reported back to the Committee as it was viewed as a 
major workstream. The three main areas of the Service were outlined, with 
the key risks identified with corresponding mitigation measures.  The team 
were thanked for their continued work in maximising Unit 4. 

 
DECIDED: That the circulated reports, presentations and verbal updates be noted.  
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
Date 

 

 

Page 6



OFFICIAL 

Cheshire East Council 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Shared Services Joint Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2025 

Report Title:  Shared Services Business Plans 2024-25 – End of Year 

Report 

Senior Officer:  Ashley Hughes, Executive Director Resoures (S151 

Officer), Cheshire East Council; and                                

Natalie Abraham, Director of Strategy and Transformation, 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

1.   Report Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the 2024-25 year end performance for 

the Shared Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CEC) 

and Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWC) against agreed business 

plans. This includes the budget position, priorities and objectives, and key 

performance indicators, across all of the shared services for the period 

01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025.    

 

1.2 Overall the performance of the shared services is in line with 

expectations. Most objectives and key perfomance indicators have been 

met across all services. Most  services are reporting a balanced or 

underspent budget, with ICT reporting an overspend. Budget provision 

has been made by both councils for this budget variances and plans are 

being taken forwards, via the Gemini Project to secure a sustainable 

position.   

 

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1  It is recommended that Members:  

  

i) Note the Shared Services performance for 2024/25. 

 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL 

3.  Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1  The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the 

Joint Committee to receive reports to enable the review and monitoring 

of the performance of the shared services to take place. This report 

provides the 2042-25 year-end position for the current shared services. 

 

4. Background 

 

4.1 Currently there are five Shared Services between Cheshire East Council 

and Cheshire West and Chester Council including: 

 

- Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services (APAS) – CWC 

hosted 

- Archives and Local Studies – CWC hosted 

- Emergency Planning – CWC hosted 

- ICTShared Service – CEC hosted 

- Transactional Shared Service – CWC hosted 

 

4.2  Day-to-day, operational performance is managed by each shared service 

manager  reporting, through their normal line management 

arrangements, to a service manager in the host authority. There is also a 

relationship with a client manager in the other authority. The Shared 

Services Joint Committee’s role to oversee performance at mid-year, for 

the larger shared services and year end for all shared services. 

 

4.3  The shared service business plans provide full details of the shared 

service operation at end of year, including, the budget, objectives, and 

performance indicators and are included in Appendix 1.   

 

5.  Overall Summary 

 

5.1 This table below sets out the overall budget and performance of the five 

shared services for 2024-25 year. 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



OFFICIAL 

 

Full detais are set out in the individual business plans in appendix 1. 

 

6.   Budget Commentrary 

• Most services, are reporting a balanced budget or underspent 

financial position 

• Archives a local studies service has a very small budget deficit due to 

a loss of income over the summer. 

• ICT Shared Services spending moved from an underspend of 

£0.156m to an overspend of £0.562m – this was due to a significant 

decline in the number of commissioned projects/hours, 10,000 

reduction in chargeable hours from mid-year forecast, with a 

corresponding drop in income (+£0.5m).  

 

7.  Priorities Commentary 

 

Most of the objectives have been achieved as planned with many 

continuing over for progression into 2025/26. Of particular note are: 

 

For the Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 

 

- Significant discoveries have been made as a result of 

development-led work, including a probable Civil War burial from 

Acton near Nantwich and the remains of a late medieval hall at 

Tarvin. 

 

 

 

 

Service 

2024-25 
Planned 
Budget 

£ 

2024-25 
Outturn 

£ 

Variance 
from 

planned 
budget 

£ 

Number of 
priorities  
achieved 

Number of 
priorities 

not 
achieved 

Number of 
KPI targets 
achieved 

Number of 
KPI targets 

not 
achieved 

Archaeology Planning 
Advisory Service 

186,194 186,194 0 6 0 5 0 

Archives and Local 
Studies 

579,663 583,464 3,801 7 0 4 0 

Emergency Planning 
 

355,547 256,547 (99,000) 8 0   

ICT Shared Service 
 

£13.481,000 £14.043,000 562,000 6 0 1 1 

Transactional Services  
 

5,861,000 5,398,969 (462,141) 17 0 13 3 

Page 9



OFFICIAL 

For the Archives and Local Studies Service 

 

- The Cheshire’s archives: a story shared’ project Activity Plan 

(community engagement plan) delivery has received very positive 

feedback from the National Lottery Heritage Fund. 94% of 

audiences had not engaged with archives/local history previously. 

91 events or workshops have bee
[...]
vices.  

 

Risks are included in each organisations risk register as appropriate.  

 

9.7 Rural Communities Implications 

 

There are no direct implications for Rural Communities. 

 

Page 13



OFFICIAL 

9.8 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children  

 

There are no direct implications for Children and Young People/Cared 

for Children. 

 

9.9 Public Health Implications 

 

There are no direct implications for Public Health. 

 

9.10 Climate Change Implications 

 

There are no direct Climate Change implications. 

 

9.11 Ward Members Affected 

 

This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and 

CWAC, therefore all wards are affected in both councils. 

 

10. Access to Information 

Documents are available for inspection at: 
 

Cheshire East Democratic Services 
Delamere House  
Delamere Street 
Crewe  
CW1 2LL 

 or:  
Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services 
The Portal 
Wellington Road 
Ellesmere Port  
CH65 0BA 

 
11. Contact Information 

 

11.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officers: 

Name: Roger Davies 

Email: roger.davies@chehirewestandchester.gov.uk 

 

Name: Rachel Graves 

Email: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:roger.davies@chehirewestandchester.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Shared Service Business Plans 

2024/25 

P
age 15



OFFICIAL 

SERVICE DETAILS 

Service Name Cheshire Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 

Service Manager Mark Leah 

Client Managers Gill Smith (CW&C), Tom Evans (CE) 

 

OVERVIEW 

The Archaeology Planning Advisory Service (APAS) is a sub-regional service which provides advice on the archaeological implications of development to Cheshire 

West and Chester Council and Cheshire East Council. It also maintains the Historic Environment Record for the two authorities. The service operates as a shared 

service between Cheshire West and Chester and C
[...]
ared Service is a shared ICT service hosted by Cheshire East Borough Council (CEC). It currently manages multiple diverse devices, infrastructures and 

application sets belonging to the two Councils and related partner organisations.  

• The shared service provides: 

• Devices - Core IT End User Computing (EUC) Platform, Microsoft365, 

• Infrastructures - A single managed service for the provision of network and communications, 

• Hybrid data platform - A hybrid EUC and applications platform, co-located across Microsoft’s Azure platform and the Datacentre in Kelly House, 

• User support services - comprising of the IT Service Desk and three levels of support in line with well recognised service management standards (ITIL 

v3) covering devices, infrastructure, and applications, 

• IT security, architecture and change management, project management and applications development and, 

• IT for several other organisations across Cheshire, comprising schools, wholly owned trading companies and strategic partnerships/joint ventures. 

Note: It will be a year of significant change and as a result, some of the 24/25 objectives could be impacted by the delivery of the ICT Hybrid Model /  

Gemini Programme. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



OFFICIAL 

 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

2024/2025 
Planned Budget £ 

Gross Expenditure       £13.48m 
Gross income                £13.48m  
Net Outturn                   Nil  

 

Comments 
 
 

Planned Budget - 24/25 Budget is based on 100,000 hours to be commissioned by both Councils for the Shared Service.  

Mid-Year Forecast £ Net Nil 

Comments ICT Shared service has reported a forecast of net nil at mid year.  
 

An in-year pressure on income is being mitigated by a significant reduction in third party contract costs plus lower than budgeted staffing 
expenditure due to vacancies.  

 
Important to note that this position is reliant on project income of £3.8m which assumes 60k project hours to be delivered this year. Should the 

level of commissioned hours reduce, steps will be taken to mitigate this position with a reduction in Agency staff. 
 

 

End of Year outturn £ -£0.562m 

 .  
Shared Services spending moved from an underspend of £0.156m to an overspend of £0.562m - there was a significant decline in the number 

of chargeable hours with a corresponding drop in income (+£0.5m).  
 

Azure nodes previously forecast in Strategy were moved to Shared Services increasing spend (+£0.1m) and there was an increase in agency 
costs due to staff taking less time off than forecast (+£0.08m).   

 

 
 

P
age 48



OFFICIAL 

KEY PRIORITIES AND OBJECTIVES 

Num
ber 

Service Priorities/ Objectives Date due for 
completion 

Mid-Year Review 
Comments 

End of Year 
Comments 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Implement the recommendations from the Shared Service Review for ICT / Delivery of the Gemini 
Programme: The milestone plan and due dates per milestone are shown below. The overall target 
date for completion is April 25.  

  
Workstream 

Milestone Delivery Table 
Milestone 

Completio
n Date Status 

Mobilisation Initiation Jun-23 Complete 

Mobilisation 
Establish governance and programme 
controls Jun-23 Complete 

Technology 
Change Procure an external Technology Partner Sep-23 Complete 

Technology 
Change Options appraisal data centre and networks Feb-24 Complete 

Technology 
Change Establish new O365 Tenancy Dec-23 Complete 

Technology 
Change Migration to new O365 Tenancy complete Aug-24 Complete 

Workforce 
Change 

Confirm HR policy framework to be applied 
to transition of staff Dec-23 Complete  

Workforce 
Change 

Define and deliver process to transition staff 
to CWC and CE services May-24 Complete  

Workforce 
Change Skills analysis and development plan May-24 Underway 

Design 
Initial design of CWC and CE separated 
services Nov-23 Complete 

Design 
Establish shadow management 
arrangements Mar-24 Closed 

Design 
Retained shared service model design and 
costs May-24 Underway 

Desi
[...]
cial reporting continues 
through BAU finance reporting as 
well as business design authority. 
 
ICT Shared service has reported a 
forecast of net nil at mid-year.  
 
An in-year pressure on income is 
being mitigated by a significant 
reduction in third party contract 
costs plus lower than budgeted 
staffing expenditure due to 
vacancies.  
 
Important to note that this position 
is reliant on project income of 
£3.8m which assumes 60k project 
hours to be delivered this year. 
Should the level of commissioned 
hours reduce, steps will be taken to 
mitigate this position with a 
reduction in Agency staff. 

Shared Services spending 
moved from an 
underspend of £0.156m 
to an overspend of 
£0.562m – this was due 
to a significant decline in 
the number of 
commissioned 
projects/hours, 10,000 
reduction in chargeable 
hours from mid-year 
forecast, with a 
corresponding drop in 
income (+£0.5m).  
 
Azure nodes previously 
forecast in CEC Strategy 
were moved to Shared 
Services increasing spend 
(+£0.1m) and there was 
an increase in agency 
costs due to staff taking 
less time off than forecast 
(+£0.08m).   
 
There has been an over 
25% reduction in agency 
roles/costs in 24/25. 
 
Both Councils will be 
moving to their new 
service designs and 
respective cost models in 
25/26. 

 

P
age 54



OFFICIAL 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 
Num
ber 

Key Performance Indicator 
Description 

Previous 
Year 

Actual 

Current 
Year 

Target 

Mid-year 
Actual 

End of 
year 

Actual 

Comments 
 

1 Annual Customer Satisfaction 
Survey covering full range of 
services. 

 

 75% N/A N/A This was postponed following the instigation of the Gemini Programme 
and multiple initiatives already underway in each council which could 
detract from meaningful participation. It was also agreed that the survey 
would not be undertaken until an agreed approach was identified. Our 
incumbent survey provider was no longer able to reflect the complexities 
of the councils’ s
[...]
at are cloud hosted. 

Data Security – continued enhancement of the existing security 

controls to ensure that the latest threats are mitigated and protected.  

Work is continuing to strengthen the resilience capabilities of data 

storage and protection. Work has progressed to refresh the Cyber 

Incident Response Plan and associated workbooks to ensure that the 

Council is best equipped should an incident occur. There has been 

changes to cloud backups to ensure that there is coverage in the 

event of a cyber incident. 

The Shared Service has also reflected on some of the early lessons 

learned from the M&S and Co-op attacks and implemented mitigation 

actions. 

 

 

ISSUES SUMMARY  

 

P
age 57



OFFICIAL 

Number Issue Description Date issue 
arose 

Date issue 
closed 

Comments 

1 The original budget is based on the business model of 

100,000 commissioned hours. Any reduction in 

commissioned hours will reduce income and put 

pressure on the outturn position. 

01/04/2024 31/03/2025 The funding model is no longer fit for purpose and will be 

replaced as part of the delivery of Gemini Programme. 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL 

Approval Name Job title Date Agreed 

Service Manager Gareth Pawlett 
Chief Information Officer/ Head of ICT 

Services 
 

Client Manager CEC Valda Williams 
ICT Business Planning and Compliance 

Manager 
 

Client Manager CWC Roger Davies Head of Digital, Data and Technology  

Head of Service/Director Adele Taylor 
Interim Director of Finance and Customer 

Services 
 

 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Shared Services Business Plans 2024-25 - End of Year Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 27th June, 2025 in the  Council Chamber, Wyvern House,  

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Cheshire East Council 
Councillors Jill Rhodes and Patrick Redstone 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillors Paul Donovan, Carol Gahan, and Karen Shore 
 
Officer present 
Cheshire East Council 
Ashley Hughes, Executive Director Resources (S151 Officer) 
Gareth Pawlett, Director of Digital 
Julie Gregory, Acting Head of Legal 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Simon Riley, Chief Operating Officer 
Roger Davies, Head of Digital, Data & Technology 
Catherine Salt, Senior Legal Manager, Corporate and Litigation 
 
Shared Services 
Mark Leah, Team Leader, Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 
Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager 
Chris Samuel, Emergency Planning Team Manager 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Jill Rhodes be appointed as chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Carol Gahan be appointed as vice-chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Warren. 
 

 



4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present, and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

7 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2024-25 - END OF YEAR 
REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided a summary of the 
2024-25 year-end performance for the Shared Service arrangements 
between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council 
against agreed business plans for the Archaeology Planning Advisory 
Service, the Archives Service, Emergency Planning, the Transactional 
Services Centre, and ICT.  The report included details on the budget 
position, priorities and objective and key performance indicators across all 
the shared services.  
 
Overall, the performance of the shared services was in line with 
expectations, with most objectives and key performance indicators being 
met across all services. Most of the services were reporting a balances or 
underspend budget, with the exception of ICT who had an overspend of 
£0.562m due to a significant decline in the number of commissioned 
project/hours which led to a drop income.  Budget provision had been 
made by both Councils for this budget variance and plans were being 
taken forward, via the Gemini project to secure a sustainable position. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Joint Committee note the Shared Services performance for 
2024/25. 
 

8 THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ICT: PROGRAMME GEMINI UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided a summary of the 
progress made to date on the Hybrid ICT Programme (Gemini). 
 
Phase 1 of the Gemini Programme, initiated in May 2023, had focused on 
reducing the reliance on physical hosting infrastructure and moving 
towards cloud-based solutions, the separation of services including user 



support, applications, architecture and security, and the design, build and 
migration of users into a new Cheshire West tenant.   
 
Due to the success of Phase 1, it was now expected that the Phase 2 of 
the programme could be accelerated with potential for the project to 
conclude earlier with the separation of the retained shared service by end 
of March 2026, and the programme coming to a controlled end by July 
2026, thus achieving on-going financial benefits for both councils more 
quickly.   
 
The report recommended that ICT services should be fully disaggregated 
to give each council full control of their own service. Consultation with 
unions and staff was planned to take place between September 2025 and 
March 2026. 
 
It was noted that the decision to move away from the Retained Shared 
Service model via delivery of the Gemini Phase 2 programme and the 
ultimate disaggregation of the Retained Shared Service for ICT would be 
taken by Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Policy Committee and 
Cheshire West and Chester’s Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Joint Committee notes the progress made and current status of 
the Phase 1 Gemini Programme and recommends to the Cabinet of 
Cheshire West and Chester Council and the Corporate Policy Committee 
of Cheshire East Council, (subject to consultation with unions and staff), to 
approve a move away from the Retained Shared Service model by 2027 
(or sooner) via the delivery of Gemini Phase 2 programme and the 
ultimate disaggregation of the Retained Shared Service for ICT. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.07 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes 
 

 
 
 


